STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

April 25, 2014

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii Kauai

Request for Approval in Concept of an Extension of Lease Term, General Lease
No. S-3832, and General Lease No. S-5578, Pixar Development, LLC, Lessee,
por. of Kapaa Town Lots, Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai, Tax Map Keys: (4) 4-5-
011:046 and (4) 4-5-012:005.

APPLICANT AND REQUEST:

Pixar Development, LLC is requesting an extension of General Lease No. S-3832 and
General Lease No. S-5578, pursuant to Act 219, SLH 2011, which authorizes the
extension of hotel and resort leases.
LEGAL REFERENCE:
Sections 171-36(b), Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, and Act 219 SLH 2011.
LOCATION:
Portion of Government lands of Kapaa Town Lots, situated at Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai,
identified by Tax Map Keys: (4) 4-5-011:046 and (4) 4-5-012:005, as shown on the
attached map labeled Exhibit A.
AREA:
GL S-3832 - 0.5930 acres, more or less.
GL S-5578 — 0.2210 acres, more or less.
TOTAL: - 0.8140 acres, more or less.

TRUST LAND STATUS:

Section 5(b) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act

DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Hawaii State Constitution: NO



BLNR - Agreement in concept for
Lease Extension, GL S-3832
And GL S-5578 Page 2 April 25, 2014

CHARACTER OF USE:

GL S-3832: Hotel purposes.
GL S-5578: Hotel parking purposes.

TERM OF LEASE:

GL S-3832: Original term of 55 years, commencing on May 18, 1964, and expiring on
May 17, 2019.

GL S-5578: Original term of 20 years, commencing on May 18, 1999, and expiring on
May 17, 2019.

ANNUAL RENTAL.

GL S-3832 - current rent is $122,360.00 annually, due in quarterly installments of
$30,590.00 on February, May, August and November of each year.

GL S-5578 - current rent is $26,910.00 annually, due in quarterly installments of
$6,727.50 on February, May, August and November of each year.

RENTAL REOPENINGS:

GL S-3832:
Reopenings in the original term were at the end of the 15%, 25" 35™ and 45" years of the
term. The last rental reopening occurred on May 18, 2009.

GL S-5578:
Reopenings in the original term were at the end of the 10" year of the term. The last
rental reopening occurred on May 18, 2009.

DCCA VERIFICATION:
Place of business registration confirmed: ~ YES _X NO
Registered business name confirmed: YES X NO
Applicant in good standing confirmed: YES X NO

APPLICANT REQUIREMENTS:

Applicant shall comply with the requirements of Act 210 SLH 2011, negotiate a
development agreement with department staff, and return to the Board at a later date for
review and approval of the development agreement and requested lease extension.



BLNR - Agreement in concept for
Lease Extension, GL S-3832
And GL S$S-5578 Page 3 April 25, 2014

REMARKS:

In 1962, Ichiji and Masako Matsumura built a small hotel on their private lands at Kapaa,
Kauai designated as TMK: (4) 4-5-012:006 (Parcel 6). After acquiring a lease of the
adjoining State land designated as TMK: (4) 4-5-011:046 (Parcel 46), they built an
additional wing of the hotel of masonry construction containing 16 guest rooms. It was
renovated in 2006. Abutting Parcel 46 is TMK.: (4) 4-5-012:005 (Parcel 5), which is
improved with a parking lot for the hotel. Photos of the hotel and parking area are
included as Exhibits B-1 and B-2, respectively.

Land Division’s files show the following lease history for the two State parcels:

General Lease No. S-3832 (covering Parcel 46) was sold at public auction on May 18,
1964 to Mr. and Mrs. Matsumura for a term of fifty-five (55) years expiring on May 17,
2019.

General Lease No. S-4648 (covering Parcel 5) was sold at public auction on May 16,
1980 to Dale M. Matsumura for a term of fifteen (15) years expiring on June 14, 1995.

On September 24, 1985, the Matsumuras notified Land Division that they were in the
process of selling the entire hotel operation, which included General Lease No. S-3832
and General Lease No. S-4648. At its meeting of October 11, 1985, Item F-14, the Board
of Land and Natural Resources approved the consent to sale of General Lease No. S-3832
and General Lease No. S-4648 from the Matsumuras to Michael Wayne Warriner and
Linda J. H. Warriner, husband and wife, via agreement of sale. At its meeting of March
13, 1987, Item F-1-c, the Board approved the Consent to Assignment of General Lease
No. S-3832 and General Lease No. S-4648 to the Warriners upon satisfaction of the
agreement of sale.

In 1997 the Warriners filed for divorce. The decree of divorce specified that Michael
Wayne Warriner’s interest in General Lease No. S-3832 was awarded to Linda J. H.
Warriner.

At its meeting on October 8, 1993, Item F-5, the Board approved a request for extension
of General Lease No. S-4648 for a term of five (5) years ending on June 13, 2000. Due
to the lack of follow through, it expired on June 14, 1995.

At its meeting on July 24, 1998, Item D-17, the Board approved authorization to sell a
lease at public auction for the premises formerly covered by General Lease No. S-4648,
and also approved the issuance of an interim revocable permit. Revocable Permit No. S-
7145 was thereafter issued to Linda J.H. Warriner for hotel parking lot use only. In May,
1999, Linda J.H. Warriner became the lessee under General Lease No. S-5578 for hotel
parking purposes after she bid successfully at auction.



BLNR - Agreement in concept for
Lease Extension, GL S$-3832
And GL S$S-5578 Page 4 April 25, 2014

At its meeting on October 26, 2001, Item D-10, the Board approved the Consent to
Assignment of General Lease No. S-3832 and General Lease No. S-5578, Linda J.H.
Warriner, Assignor, to Pixar Development, LLC, Assignee.

Pixar Development, LLC (Pixar) is in compliance with lease terms and conditions
regarding rent and insurance.

Pixar is requesting a 50-year extension from the end of the current lease set to expire on
May 17, 2019 for an aggregate term of 55 years (5 years remaining on lease plus 50-year
extension) in order to amortize the cost of the improvements necessary to upgrade the
hotel and parking lot.

Act 219, Session Laws of Hawaii 2011, authorizes the Board of Land and Natural
Resources to extend hotel and resort leases (that have not been sold or assigned within
the past five years) up to an additional fifty-five (55) years. As a condition to the
extension, the Lessee must commit to substantial upgrades to the existing improvements.
“Substantial improvements” means any renovation, rehabilitation, reconstruction or
construction of the existing improvements, including minimum requirements for off-site
and on-site improvements, the cost of which equals or exceeds fifty per cent (50%) of the
market value of the existing improvements that the Lessee or the Lessee and developer
install, construct, and complete by the date of completion of the total development.”

The act also stipulates that prior to entering into a development agreement, the lessee
shall submit to the Board the plans and specifications for the total development being
proposed. The Board shall review the plans and specifications and determine: 1) Whether
the development proposed is of sufficient worth and value to justify the extension; 2) The
estimated time to complete the improvements and expected date of completion; 3) The
minimum revised annual rent based on the fair market value of the lands to be developed,
as determined by an appraiser for the Board, and the percentage rent where gross receipts
exceed a specified amount.

Pixar is estimating new improvement costs for the premises under General Lease No. S-
3832 in the amount of approximately $662,000 and has submitted a critical path and
plans that include elevator, and a new third floor to existing building with six new guest
rooms. (See Exhibits C and D)

Pixar has provided staff with a Summary Appraisal Report dated November 1, 2013 for
General Lease No. S-3832 that indicates the market value of the existing improvements
on TMK: (4) 4-5-011:046 was $644,000 as of that date. (See Exhibit E). As noted
above, the proposed new improvements for this parcel amount to $662,000, which
exceeds the 50% threshold of Act 219.

Pixar has also provided a Summary Appraisal Report dated March 1, 2014 for General
Lease No. S-5578 that indicates the market value of the existing improvements (parking

lot) on TMK: (4) 4-5-012:005 was $38,000 as of that date. (See Exhibit F). The
proposed improvements for this parcel, including removing the asphalt parking lot,



BLNR - Agreement in concept for
Lease Extension, GL S$-3832
aAnd GL S-5578 Page 5 April 25, 2014

replacing with stamped concrete, and restriping, amount to $30,104, which exceeds the
50% threshold of Act 219. (See Exhibit G).

Although Act 219 indicates in its preamble that the intention of the act is to help
rehabilitate the Banyan Drive area of Hilo, Hawaii, there is nothing in the operative
provisions of the act to limit is effect to Hilo or Hawaii Island. Staff is therefore
requesting that the Board consent to an agreement in concept for the extension of General
Lease Nos. S-3832 and S-5578 so that Pixar can prepare plans and specifications for the
improvements and submit to staff for review and ultimately to the Board for approval.
Additionally, staff is requesting authority to negotiate a development agreement with
Pixar and return to the Board for approval of the development agreement and lease
extension.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board, subject to the Applicant fulfilling the Applicant requirements listed
above, approve in concept the request to extend General Lease No. S-3832, and General
Lease No. S-5578, Pixar Development, LLC, Lessee, covering the State owned parcels
identified by Tax Map Keys: (4) 4-5-011:046 and (4) 4-5-012:005 pursuant to Act 219
Session Laws of Hawaii 2011 and Section 171-36(b), Hawaii Revised Statutes, as
amended, with the understanding that the approval in concept shall not be deemed to be
an approval of the development proposal or lease extension at this time, as staff shall
return to the Board at a later date for review and approval of development agreement and
lease extension, including plans and specifications for improvements submitted by the
Lessee. Land Division staff is authorized to negotiate a development agreement with the
Lessee, subject to review and approval by the Board.

Respectfully Submitted

gM
Xlarvin Mikasa / /
cting District Land(Agent

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

\Jd\fv‘illiam J. Aila, Jr., Chairperson



PSILLILE D v L/LLAO patuud s1eQ
~AIAHNS V LON SI SIHL--- SNOISSINO HO SHOHHI HO5 ALMISISNOJSIH IWNSSY SITAO TN SLI HON ALNNOD IVAYN

HIHLIIN ATINO S3S0dHNd LNIJWSSISSY HO- UV SIVIN HISIVHIDY ALH3dONd IHL LVYHL 3LON 3SVId ‘IOIXE} payiiad xsu sy a10j2q sfiueyo o} 1031gns St BIBP IV “[10IXE} PBYILGD 188] 8y} woyy 1 volewLoj|
1UBLISSESSE 3y UONEeIdialu) JO 8SN SI ‘UIaIBY EIEP 3U} 10} PapIA0Id BIe ‘palldusl 10 PasSaIdXs 'SBNUBLIEM ON ‘8|q1sSOd LONBULIOJU! BIBINDTE 1SOW Byl 8anpoid O} Loye Alens seyew 810 085858y AUnoy eney| ey

0 anjea w_nmxmk
0 anjep jdwexy
0 anjep passassy g(G)]
u:..m> sne '
Ko e~ anjeA 9SIN =|BnD =u0sesy £2-20-£00¢ U0 009'129% aes
‘ anjep Buippng QNg
5 snjeA puet IVMVH JO 3LVLS auien
£6S°0 'S840y 00009+0L LOSP :|8%Jed
- J0SSassy Ajunog reney

14 009 113 00¢ (143 0 130U Aew Wag snsuad g WO} SIsAIySayET

ueadg IT 1084

6svioy

9Zsioy
cESLOY

15114
® SC5L0V

r42-1414
14°111) 4
Zssiovy cvsLOY
8ssioy // 12U °21|qngb 0L 02 @ 1yBL4don

EXHIBIT A



x
i 2] Loy
e




Eagh 5
00 LIVAHIS OxiNY vl




——e e

40L26 BUY ElUES I LIGIHX3  eoveneg

Aempeoig N €041 ‘2] ‘sausnpu noguen

. : e Busu jowiojuy § seuoud Jomod JIy (g

£01'99 . s S : | LR ! bt PR Qunjiuing Joye
0012 b s s e R A e S =l e ol 2] =k opl : I swajshs iy 184 (gz)

956'S1 = Eal e = e - — . — crasla — o  — — H . EEEE

60184

aspmpIel ‘wy ) ‘sBusen Joog (pz)l

€549t
001'8)

058°01

Zir'sh

(9441}
062’y

(151}

008'Lb

r's
00T'68
515-1)

woN | 00§'T

0Lb'se

o61'ce

6079
916'Lp

0ip'sz

k4 S e = S TR | S e I B (FEEEEs ASleT e sugjjesedq) u) ujewoy o} jsjoy_dp) ure)s snonujjuoy {p)

ors'e SR = il e b i e ok il i SRl R e ted : =gy swooi g} Bujsix3 0| wsjedey aio
13 SO SRS : 2l Sl =1 e B : : e doj jooy Buysix3 _uojjowsg (z)
: e & | ol . : ! AN LR || S . A . SUUSg  ON-0UBIG/IOUIMBIC WIOM (3]
(woury)

UORUKUSEQ | § BIUBIB)OY

5102 't¢ "uer ejeg uopejdwiod pejewyisy
7102 '} AINf 212G WIS UOPINAISULY pejeWST

uey) uopianiisue) Alewwng B£960€# "217 'aU 'sausnpu) noque)
HLVd TVOLLI¥D JO1IBIUOY) [RIBUeS)
CUGHLL 2ieg uorsuedx wooy }SeNY jasy [e102 [310H AMH ojuny 035E




1026 BUY BlUES 2102 3beg
Aempeosg °N £0} 4 *2u) ‘saisnpuj noque)

— meg

Adusbuiuog (2¢)

pestpang (9t)

01200009 JesuaY lsg)

Jabieuep) 198i04d UORINASUOY - LOISIBONS (pE)

O ULHS 8IS ) R101RABLY 130 - J0gVY 031§ {£5)

) |
UORANSTeQ | # SUBI0EY
S10Z ‘1€ "uer ajeq uonajdwod pejewinsy
102 '3 AInp 8jeQ YIS LOKONJSUOY pajeluysy
eyo uonangsuo) Lrwwng BETB0L# "0 0] 'sauISNpU) NOGLUEY
HiVd TVOLLMO J013eAU07) [esBUBS)

tiBLL SIEQ uojsuRdx3 WOOY 1SNY J3ay [eI0 110K AMH OIuny| 0954




BLNR - Agreement in concept for

Lease Extension, GL S$-3832

1518 KUHIO HIGHWAY
KAPAA, KAUAI, HI 96744

And GL S-5578 Page 9 April 25,
= )
. £ 2% ng3
}_% B ) *.gl 2 -
o j| Dﬂj i 8 hE
| L TN .
L0 :7 { l a [ o ]
M Ly 0N
r ‘--1 fio o [
T L (6% T
M L 5
g 5?% $ g 333 g i
L : 0o ik d o //
c 13 %ﬂj ! ¥ %ﬂé g \\
EE § i i
—1 ‘i—— 1 5<
1 g § %
no&h 1 /
ki ik ; )
1 )
Nl i ; g
LI E i Q ! N
| 4 2 ] |
f _il_ AH ég % 1} ./

2014

EXHIBIT D



BLNR - Agreement in concept for
Lease Extension, GL S-3832 )
And GL S-5578 Page 10 April 25, 2014

ASSESSED VALUATION

According to the County of Kauai. Real Property Tax Division. subject tax map hey
Parcel 46 was assigned the following assessed values. as of January 1. 2013:

SUBJECT ASSESSED VALUATION SUMMMARY

! Assessed Value Component Category (4) 4-5-11-46
Assessed Land Value: $568.300
Assessed Iimprovement Value (Hotel): S$600.100
Assessed [improvement Value (Pool): $42.500
Total Assessed Value: $1.210,900

See a following Kauai Real Property Tax Office Aerial Photograph. wilh the subjcct
property denoted by tax map key.

TITLE/OWNERSHIP SUMMARY
DATE OF VALUATION. SUBJECT GROUND LEASE ENCUMBRANCE
GENERAL LEASE S-3832

Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-11-46
Parcel Area: 23,831 square feet

Fee Simple Interest Owner/Ground Lessor: State of Hawaii Board ol Land and
Natural Resources (*Land Board™)

Ground Lessee: Hotel Coral Reef. LLC

Ground Lease Commencement Date: 5-]18-64

Ground Lease Expiration Date: 3-17-09

Date of Valuation, Remaining Years on the Ground Lease: 10 years

Summary of Lease Rent Schedule

Lease Annual Quarterly
Period Years From To Rent Rent [1]
l I3 5-18-64 7-17-79 51.890 $472.50
2 10 7-18-79 7-17-89 2] wa (2] na

EXHIBIT £ "



BLNR - Agreement in concept for
Lease Extension, GL S-3832
And GL S-5578 Page 11 April 25, 2014

VALUATION METHODOLOGY
Estimation of Building Reproduction Cost New

Minus Accrued Depreciation®*
Equals The Market Value of the Parking Lot
*Based on any physical deterioration, if any.

Reproduction Cost New: The appraiser consulted with Mr. William Beaubeaux,
licensed architect (States of Hawaii and California), with contractor Caribou Industries
(License No. 309638, States of Hawaii and California), regarding a cost to replace the
8,710 square foot subject asphalt paved parking lot.

In a March 6, 2014 email to the appraiser, Mr. Beaubeaux estimated a $40,455.80 cost for
the removal and replacement of the subject parking lot asphalt ($5.18 per square foot for
8,710 square feet). The estimate includes all material and labor, as well as the disposal
costs for the existing asphalt.

Mr. Beaubeaux’s construction cost estimate was considered reasonable by the appraiser,
based on the appraiser’s knowledge of the development costs of other Island of Kauai
properties/projects similar to the subject parking lot. To come up with a final
reproduction cost new, the appraiser added a 10% contingency fee to the estimate by Mr.
Beaubeaux. This resulted in a final estimate of reproduction cost new, of $44,501.38,
which was ro;lgded, to $45,000, as of the March 1, 2014, date of valuation ($40,455.80 x
.15 =44,501.38)

Accrued Depreciation/Depreciated Cost/Depreciated Value: An estimation of 15%
accrued depreciation was estimated on parking lot physical deterioration only. No other
kind of accrued depreciation was considered to be relevant. Depreciation calculations:
$45,000 reproduction cost new x 15% accrued depreciation = $6,750 accrued
depreciation. Depreciated cost of parking lot: $45,000 - $6,759 = $38,250. Estimated
date of valuation, value of the parking lot = Say, $38,000.

FINAL CONCLUSION OF FEE SIMPLE
MARKET VALUE FOR THE SUBJECT BUILDING

Based on the forgoing, as of a March 1, 2014, date of valuation, the fee simple market
value of the subject parking lot was estimated to be $38,000.

The subject parking lot value reported foregoing, is contingent upon and limited by all of
the Definitions and Terminology that were provided at the beginning of Section I of this
report, and the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions contained in Exhibit A in the
following Addenda of this report. The market value indicated, is the most probable price
in terms of cash or financing arrangements equivalent to cash.

1 EXHIBIT" F "



Mr. William Beaubeaux
Architect

Caribou Industries, Inc.
Hotel Coral Reef

04/03/14

RE: Parking Lot Removal & Replacement Restripe Bid

Parking lot removal and replace with 4" stamped concrete approximately 7,456
sqft including restriping to existing configuration. (See attached layout) located at
4-1516 Kuhio Hwy., Kappa, Hawaii. Total cost includes all materials and labor
with appropriate City building permits. Estimated construction build out time 10-
12 days subject to the weather conditions.

$30,104

Payable terms: 50% down, 50% upon completion.

Accepted:

s
y

e

Accepte 2 Date

Fd

EXHIBIT G

1103 North Broadway. Santa Ana, CA 92701 Tel: (714) 543-9484 Fax: (714) 543-9972



F. (31700

FAL Hh

APR/T1Z2014/8RT 05245 P

Ol HN¥

AVMHDIH

300188 YHIMOW

d/peopl 1L 1dy

1 d



